

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

FRANCES YVONNE SCHULMAN,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Civil Action No. 2:22-cv-01351
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	Return date: <u>June 17, 2024</u>
ZOETIS, INC. and ZOETIS	:	
REFERENCE LABS, LLC,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO STRIKE PLAINTIFF’S
PRAYER FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES**

JACKSON LEWIS P.C.
200 Connell Drive, Suite 2000
Berkeley Heights, NJ 07922
Attorneys for Defendants

Of counsel and on the brief:
Richard J. Cino, Esq.
Robert J. Cino, Esq.

On the brief:
Linda J. Posluszny, Esq.
Cody C. Hubbs, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS	4
LEGAL ARGUMENT	4
POINT I	4
SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS APPROPRIATE WHERE, AS HERE, THERE IS NO GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT.	4
POINT II	5
ZOETIS, INC. SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS IT IS NOT A PROPER PARTY.	5
POINT III	8
PLAINTIFF CANNOT ESTABLISH A VIOLATION OF THE FEDERAL EQUAL PAY ACT.	8
A. Summary Judgment Is Appropriate As Plaintiff Cannot Establish A <u>Prima Facie</u> Case Of Pay Discrimination Based On Sex Under The Federal EPA.....	10
B. Summary Judgment Is Appropriate As Defendants Establish The Fourth Affirmative Defense Under The Federal EPA.....	11
POINT IV	16
PLAINTIFF CANNOT ESTABLISH A VIOLATION OF THE NEW JERSEY DIANE B. ALLEN ACT.	16
A. New Jersey Law Does Not Apply To Plaintiff’s Claims.....	17
1. An Actual Conflict Exists Between The Applicable Laws In New Jersey And New Hampshire.	19

a.	An Actual Conflict Exists Between The New Jersey And New Hampshire Discrimination Laws.....	20
b.	An Actual Conflict Exists Between The Respective New Jersey And New Hampshire Equal Pay Act Provisions.....	23
B.	New Hampshire Has The Most Significant Relationship To The Dispute And, Therefore, Plaintiff Cannot Bring Her Claims Under New Jersey Law.....	25
1.	Application Of Section 146 Of The Second Restatement Demonstrates A Strong Presumption That New Hampshire Law Applies To Plaintiff’s Claims.	25
2.	Application Of Section 6 And Section 145 Of The Second Restatement Fail To Overcome The Presumption That New Hampshire Law Applies To Plaintiff’s Claims.	27
a.	The Section 6 Factors Favor Application Of New Hampshire Law.	27
b.	The Section 145 Factors Favor Application Of New Hampshire Law.	29
C.	Even If New Jersey Law Applies, Plaintiff Has Not, And Cannot, Establish A Violation Of New Jersey’s Diane B. Allen Act.....	30
	POINT V.....	34
	PLAINTIFF CANNOT ESTABLISH CLAIMS FOR GENDER DISCRIMINATION UNDER TITLE VII AND THE LAD..	34
A.	Plaintiff’s Gender Discrimination Claims Under Title VII And The LAD Are Based Entirely On Her Allegations Regarding A Pay Disparity.	34
B.	Plaintiff’s Gender Discrimination Claims Under The LAD Based On A Pay Disparity Must Be Dismissed For The Same Reasons As Plaintiff’s EPA Claim..	35

C. Plaintiff's Gender Discrimination Claim Under Title VII
Based On A Pay Disparity Must Be Dismissed.....36

POINT VI.....38

IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PLAINTIFF'S CLAIM FOR PUNITIVE
DAMAGES UNDER TITLE VII AND THE LAD SHOULD BE
DISMISSED.38

CONCLUSION.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Accutane Litig.</u>	
235 N.J. 229 (2018)	25, 26, 27
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u>	
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	4, 5
<u>Andujar v. Gen. Nutrition Corp.</u>	
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32926 (D.N.J. Feb. 28, 2018)	21
<u>Arthur v. College of St. Benedict</u>	
174 F. Supp. 2d 968 (D. Minn. 2001).....	12
<u>Babcock v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</u>	
2005 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 45 (App. Div. Dec. 28, 2005).....	22
<u>Barbey v. Unisys Corp.</u>	
256 F. App'x 532 (3d Cir. 2007)	19
<u>Bento v. Plainfield Pub. Sch. Dist.</u>	
2022 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2366 (App Div. Nov. 30, 2022).....	31
<u>Calabotta v. Phibro Animal Health Corp.</u>	
460 N.J. Super. 38 (App. Div. 2019)	18, 28
<u>Catalane v. Gilian Instrument Corp.</u>	
271 N.J. Super. 476 (App. Div. 1994)	39
<u>Cavouti v. N.J. Transit Corp.</u>	
161 N.J. 107 (1999)	39
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u>	
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	4, 5
<u>Chinchilla v. Geo Dis Am., Inc.</u>	
2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38658 (D.N.J. March 5, 2024).....	26, 30
<u>Cokus v. Bristol Myers Squibb Co.</u>	
362 N.J. Super. 366 (Law Div. 2002).....	39
<u>Covington v. Southern Illinois Univ.</u>	
816 F.2d 317 (7th Cir. 1987)	15

Cox v. Office of Attorney Ethics of the Supreme Court of N.J.,
 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93974 (D.N.J. Dec. 28, 2006)10, 11

D’Agostino v. Johnson Johnson, Inc.,
 133 N.J. 516 (1993)28

Davis v. City of Newark,
 285 F. App’x 899 (3d Cir. 2008)38

Diana v. AEX Group,
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100928 (D.N.J. Sept. 7, 2011)28

Donovan v. W.R. Berkley Corp.,
 566 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.N.J. 2021)30

E. D. Swett, Inc. v. N.H. Comm. for Human Rights,
 124 N.H. 404, 412 (1983)22

E.E.O.C. v. Delaware Dept. of Health and Social Services,
 865 F.2d 1408 (3d Cir. 1989).....10, 11

Fairfax Fin. Holdings Ltd. v. S.A.C. Capital Mgmt., L.L.C.,
 450 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 2017)19

Fu v. Fu,
 160 N.J. 108 (1999)19

Fulton v. Johnson & Johnson Pharm. Research & Dev., LLC,
 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14163 (D.N.J. Feb. 26, 2008)7

Gosa v. Bryce Hosp.,
 780 F.2d 917 (11th Cir. 1986)16

Green v. 712 Broadway, LLC,
 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96657 (D.N.J. June 8, 2018)8

Griffin v. Harrisburg Prop. Servs.,
 421 Fed. Appx. 204 (3d Cir. 2011).....38

Grigoletti v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.,
 118 N.J. 89 (1990)36, 37

Hubers v. Gannett Co.,
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38725 (N.D. Ill. March 11, 2019).....12, 13, 14

Ingram v. Brink’s, Inc.,
 414 F.3d 222 (1st Cir. 2005).....10

Ingris v. Borough of Caldwell,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74255 (D.N.J. June 9, 2015)8

Johnson v. Cook Composites & Polymers, Inc.,
2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2330 (D.N.J. March 3, 2000)7

Johnson v. Flower Industries, Inc.,
814 F.2d 978 (4th Cir. 1987)6, 7

Kelman v. Foot Locker,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83465 (D.N.J. Nov. 16, 2006).....18

Kipp v. Mo. Highway and Transp. Comm’n,
280 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 2002)15

Kumar v. Johnson & Johnson, Inc.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154650 (D.N.J. Oct. 31, 2014).....36

Lemke v. Int’l Total Svcs., Inc.,
56 F. Supp. 2d 472 (D.N.J. 1999)20

Maiorino v. Schering-Plough Corp.,
302 N.J. Super. 323 (App. Div. 1997)39

Majdipour v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33377 (D.N.J. March 18, 2015)21

Martin v. Safeguard Scientifics, Inc.,
17 F. Supp. 2d 357 (E.D. Pa. 1998)7

Marzano v. Computer Science Corp., Inc.,
91 F. 3d 497 (3d Cir. 1996).....6, 7

Masso v. City of Manchester,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42457 (D.N.H. March 28, 2012).....23

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....4

Maxwell v. City of Tuscon,
803 F.2d 444 (9th Cir. 1986)15

McCarrell v. Hoffmann–La Roche, Inc.,
227 N.J. 569 (2017)19

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,
411 U.S. 792 (1973).....36, 37

McNeal v. Maritank Philadelphia, Inc.,
 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 895 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 29, 1999)7

McPadden v. Wal-Mart Stores E., L.P.,
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126789 (D.N.H. Sept. 16, 2016).....21

Miller v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.,
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84359 (D.N.J. June 29, 2015).....22, 23

Montells v. Haynes,
 133 N.J. 282 (1993)21

Nappe v. Anshelewitz, Barr, Ansell & Bonello,
 97 N.J. 37 (1984)38

Noel v. Boeing Co.,
 622 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2010).....36

Nordica S.P.A. v. Icon Health Fitness, Inc.,
 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71385 (D.N.H. Aug. 11, 2009)22

Norris v. Harte-Hanks, Inc.,
 122 Fed. App’x 566 (3d Cir. 2004).....29

Pearson v. Component Tech. Corp.,
 247 F.3d 471 (3d Cir. 2001).....7

Pennsylvania Employee v. Zeneca, Inc.,
 710 F. Supp. 2d 458 (D. Del. 2010).....24

Pettiford v. N.C. HHS,
 228 F. Supp. 2d 677 (M.D.N.C. 2002)12

Price v. N. States Power Co.,
 664 F.3d 1186 (8th Cir. 2011)16

Russell v. Placeware, Inc.,
 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21465 (D. Or. Oct. 15, 2004).....12, 15

Schulman v. Zoetis, Inc.,
 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121702 (D.N.J. July 14, 2023).....18

Seibert v. Quest Diagnostics, Inc.,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42708 (D.N.J. March 28, 2012).....17, 18, 23

Sharma v. Gupta,
 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60972 (D.N.J. March 31, 2022).....24

Spiewak v. Wyndham Destinations, Inc.,
 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14473 (D.N.J. Jan. 26, 2023)10, 35

Stanziale v. Jargowsky,
 200 F.3d 101 (3d Cir. 2000).....9, 10, 11

Stewart v. Bader,
 154 N.H. 75 (2006)22

P.V. ex Rel. T.V. v. Camp Jaycee,
 197 N.J. 132 (2008)19, 29

Taylor v. White,
 321 F.3d 710, 719 (8th Cir. 2003).14, 15

Thomas v. Cnty. of Camden,
 386 N.J. Super. 582 (App. Div. 2006)5

Timmer v. Michigan DOC,
 104 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997)16

Tyrrell v. City of Scranton,
 134 F. Supp. 2d 373 (M.D. Pa. 2001).....6

United States v. Bd. of Educ. for Sch. Dist. of Phila.,
 911 F.2d 882 (3d Cir. 1990).....6

Vratsenes v. N.H. Auto, Inc.,
 112 N.H. 71 (1972)22

Wachter-Young v. Ohio Cas. Group,
 236 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (D. Or. 2002)12

Wagner v. Catalent Pharm. Sols., LLC,
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66305 (D.N.J. Apr. 18, 2019)18

Weinberg v. Interep Corp.,
 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23746 (D.N.J. Apr. 26, 2006)28

Weiss v. Parker Hannifan Corp.,
 747 F. Supp. 1118 (D.N.J. 1990)39

Zulauf v. Stockton Univ.,
 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24457 (D.N.J. Feb. 22, 2017)35

Statutes

Diane B. Allen Act (“NJEPA”),
N.J.S.A. § 10:5-12(t).....1, 3, 9, 17-19, 21, 23-25, 30-34

Equal Pay Act (“Federal EPA”),
 29 U.S.C. § 206(d), et seq......1, 3, 5, 9-12, 15-16, 18, 23, 27, 30, 35-37

New Hampshire Equal Pay Act (“N.H. EPA”),
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 275:37, et seq.23, 24

New Hampshire Law Against Discrimination,
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 354-A, et seq......20

New Hampshire, Punitive Damages
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 507:1621

New Jersey Law Against Discrimination (“LAD”),
N.J.S.A. § 10:5-1, et seq.1, 3, 5, 6, 17-24, 28, 30, 34-36, 38-40

New Jersey Punitive Damages Act,
N.J.S.A. § 2A:15-5.9, et seq.21

New Jersey Wage Payment Law (“NJWPL”)
N.J.S.A. § 34:11-4.1, et seq.14

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended (“Title VII”)
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e, et seq......1, 3, 5, 6, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40

5 U.S.C. § 5362.....15

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. §800.146.....16

29 C.F.R. § 1620.1710

29 C.F.R. § 1620.2615

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)4

L. Civ. R. 56.1.....4

N.J. Model Civil Jury Instruction 8.60, Punitive Damages Actions – General,21

Second Restatement § 628, 29

Second Restatement § 14529, 30
